expressed as to the effect of each Reorganization on the Acquired Portfolio or any shareholder with respect to
any asset on which gain or loss is recognized upon the close of the taxable year or upon the transfer of an asset
regardless of whether such transfer would otherwise be a non-recognition transaction under the Code.

Shareholders of an Acquired Portfolio may sell their shares at any time prior to the closing of the Reorganization.
Generally, these are taxable transactions. Shareholders must consult with their own tax advisors regarding
potential transactions.

Capitalization

The following tables set forth, as of September 30, 2023, the capitalization of shares of the Portfolios. The table
also shows the unaudited pro forma capitalization of the Acquiring Portfolio shares as adjusted to give effect to
the Reorganizations. The capitalization of the Acquiring Portfolio is likely to be different when the Plan is
consummated. Pro forma numbers are estimated in good faith and are hypothetical.

The Tax-Aware Overlay C Portfolio into the Acquiring Portfolio

Class 1

Tax-Aware
Overlay

C Portfolio –
Class 1

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 1
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 1
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 179,279,016 $ 673,088,291 $(130,088)(a)(b) $ 852,237,219
Net assets $ 120,464,149 $ 479,517,236 $ (91,569)(a) $ 599,889,816
Total shares outstanding 12,102,009 47,634,388 (139,333)(c) 59,597,064
Net asset value per share $ 9.95 $ 10.07 $ 10.07

Class 2

Tax-Aware
Overlay

C Portfolio –
Class 2

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 2
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 2
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 179,279,016 $ 673,088,291 $(130,088)(a)(b) $ 852,237,219
Net assets $ 58,814,867 $ 193,571,055 $ (38,519)(a) $ 252,347,403
Total shares outstanding 5,898,019 19,181,658 (68,994)(c) 25,010,683
Net asset value per share $ 9.97 $ 10.09 $ 10.09

The Tax-Aware Overlay N Portfolio into the Acquiring Portfolio

Class 1

Tax-Aware
Overlay

N Portfolio –
Class 1

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 1
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 1
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 147,659,535 $ 673,088,291 $(130,088)(a)(b) $ 820,617,738
Net assets $ 123,957,297 $ 479,517,236 $ (95,650)(a) $ 603,378,883
Total shares outstanding 12,489,244 47,634,388 (179,681)(d) 59,943,951
Net asset value per share $ 9.93 $ 10.07 $ 10.07

Class 2

Tax-Aware
Overlay

N Portfolio –
Class 2

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 2
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 2
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 147,659,535 $ 673,088,291 $(130,088)(a)(b) $ 820,617,738
Net assets $ 23,702,238 $ 193,571,055 $ (34,438)(a) $ 217,238,855
Total shares outstanding 2,382,788 19,181,658 (33,706)(d) 21,530,740
Net asset value per share $ 9.95 $ 10.09 $ 10.09

46

The Tax-Aware Overlay C Portfolio and the Tax-Aware Overlay N Portfolio into the Acquiring Portfolio

Class 1

Tax-Aware
Overlay

C Portfolio –
Class 1

Tax-Aware
Overlay

N Portfolio –
Class 1

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 1
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 1
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 179,279,016 $ 147,659,535 $ 673,088,291 $ (195,132)(a) $ 999,831,710
Net assets $ 120,464,149 $ 123,957,297 $ 479,517,236 $ (141,261)(a) $ 723,797,421
Total shares outstanding 12,102,009 12,489,244 47,634,388 (319,014)(c)(d) 71,906,627
Net asset value per share $ 9.95 $ 9.93 $ 10.07 $ 10.07

Class 2

Tax-Aware
Overlay

C Portfolio –
Class 2

Tax-Aware
Overlay

N Portfolio –
Class 2

Acquiring
Portfolio –

Class 2
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Acquiring

Portfolio Class 2
After Reorganization

(unaudited)

Total fund net assets $ 179,279,016 $ 147,659,535 $ 673,088,291 $ (195,132)(a) $ 999,831,710
Net assets $ 58,814,867 $ 23,702,238 $ 193,571,055 $ (53,871)(a) $ 276,034,289
Total shares outstanding 5,898,019 2,382,788 19,181,658 (102,699)(c)(d) 27,359,766
Net asset value per share $ 9.97 $ 9.95 $ 10.09 $ 10.09

(a) Total estimated expenses for the Reorganizations of $195,132 includes expenses for legal, audit and printing.

(b) The amount of $130,088 represents two-thirds of the total estimated Reorganization expenses for the two Portfolios shown in the table.

(c) Adjustment includes the conversion of shares of the Tax-Aware Overlay C Portfolio to shares of the Tax Aware Overlay B Portfolio at
their respective net asset values as of September 30, 2023.

(d) Adjustment includes the conversion of shares of the Tax-Aware Overlay N Portfolio to shares of the Tax-Aware Overlay B Portfolio at